In addition, participants were asked to request a
reassignment for any home study they may have personally worked on.
In total, three cases were re-assigned during the process. Each partici-
pant reviewed approximately five home studies over a period of two
months.

2.2. Sample

Two-hundred and seven (207) case studies were identified through
a combination of convenient and proportionate stratified sampling

1 Relative: As defined in RCW 74.15.020(2)(a), a person who is related to the
child, expectant mother, or person with developmental disability…